
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-290 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

July 31, 2012 

APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO THE 
EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT AGREEMENTS 

BACKGROUND 

A. The City currently has agreements with Wilcox Miller Nelson, CPS HR Consulting, and 
David Gomez and Associates, Inc. for Executive Recruitment services to provide 
diverse and extensive recruitments for executive level City positions as the need 
arises. Extension of the Wilcox Miller Nelson and CPS HR Consulting contracts is 
necessary to ensure the City is prepared to fill executive level positions as they are 
vacated. 

B. Extending the contracts will require an increase to the not-to-exceed amount to 
$361,930. 

C. After a meticulous review of the proposals submitted through the Request for Proposal 
process, staff recommends the contracts extensions be awarded to CPS HR 
Consulting and Wilcox Miller Nelson for Executive Recruitment services. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1) Approve the supplemental agreement for CPS HR Consulting (supplemental 
agreement no. 2009-0761-04 attached as Exhibit A) increasing the NTE by $82,950, 
which will increase the NTE for CPS HR Consulting to $165,900 and extend the 
agreement until July 31, 2014. 

2) Approve the supplemental agreement for Wilcox Miller Nelson (supplemental 
agreement no. 2009-0654-04 attached as Exhibit B) increasing the NTE by $106,200, 
which will increase the NTE for CPS HR Consulting to $169,750 and extend the 
agreement until July 31, 2014. 

3) Exhibits A and B are incorporated into and made part of this resolution. 

Table of Contents: 

Exhibit A: Supplemental Agreement no. 2009-0761-04 
Exhibit B: Supplemental Agreement no. 2009-0654-04 
Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on July 31, 2012 by the following vote: 

Resolution 2012-290 
	

July 31, 2012 	 1 



Ayes: 	Councilmembers Cohn, D Fong, R Fong, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy, and Mayor 
Johnson. 

Noes: 	Councilmember Ashby. 

Abstain: 	None. 

Absent: 	Councilmember Schenirer. 

Attest: 

Resolution 2012-290 
	

July 31, 2012 	 2 



For City Clerk Processing 
Finalized: 
Initial: 	Date: 

Imaged: 
Initial: 	Date: 

Resolution No: (If Applicable) 

Contract No: 

E.,(NVOs- A 
City of Sacramento Contract Cover and Routing Form 

Requires Council Approval: 

  

No YES Meeting: 7/31/12 

    

Type: Professional Services 

$ Not to Exceed: $ 165,900 

General Information 
IX  CHANGE: None 	CH #: 04 

Original Contract Number: 2009-0761 
Original Contract Amount: $27,650 

Contractor: CPS HR Consulting 

Project Name: Executive Recruitment Services 

Project Number: 

Bid Transaction #: E/SBE-DBE-MNVBE: 

Department Information 

Department: Human Resources 

Project Mgr: Theresa Shelton 

Contract Services: Denise Deprato 

Phone Number: x8249 

Comment: 

Division: Employment & Class 

Supervisor: Kenneth Cosgrove 

Division Mgr: 

Org Number: 08001111 

Review and Signature Routing 

Department 	Signature or Initial 	Date 

Project Mgr: 

Accounting: 

Contract Services: 

Supervisor: 

Division Manager: 

City Attorney 	Signature or Initial 	Date 

City Attorneyea,  D.Qt\Q&)  

II Send Interoffice Mail 	V Notify for Pick Up 

Authorization 	Signature or Initial 
Hamby, Geri 

Department Director: 

City Mgr: yes 0 No Dig 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

Project Title: Executive Recruitments 	 Date: 7131/2012 
Purchase Order #: 	 Supplemental Agreement No.: 2009-0761-04 

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Cooperative Personnel Services dba CPS HR Consulting, as parties to that 
certain Consultant and Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2009-0761, including 
any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental 
agreements are hereafter collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the 
Agreement as follows: 

1. The time of performance as specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is extended for two (2) years. The term of 
this agreement shall end on 7/31/2014. 

2. In consideration of the additional services, as needed, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that is specified in 
Exhibit B of the Agreement for payment of Consultant's fees and expenses is increased by $82,950, and said 
maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows: 

Agreement's original not-to-exceed amount: 
Net change by previous supplemental agreements: 
Not-to-exceed amount prior to this supplemental agreement: 
Increase by this supplemental agreement: 
New not-to exceed amount including all supplemental agreements: 

$ 27,650 
$ 55,300 
$ 82,950 
$ 82,950 

$ 165,900 

3. Consultant agrees that the amount of increase in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall 
constitute full compensation for the additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall 
fully compensate Consultant for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Consultant in 
connection with such additional and/or revised services, including costs associated with any changes and/or 
delays in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work by Consultant. 

4. Consultant warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf 
of Consultant has or have been duly authorized by Consultant to sign this supplemental agreement and bind 
Consultant to the terms hereof. 

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect, and Consultant shall perform all of the services, duties, obligations, and conditions required under the 
Agreement, as supplemented and modified by this supplemental agreement. 

Approved By: 

 

Approved As To Form By: 

  

   

Geri Hamby, Director of Human Resources 	 -,-frandrtr-TalbotivAssistant-City Attorney 
cts1 	- 	cvk 	nc)  

Approve 	: 	 Attested To By: 

Jerry G een ell, Chief Executive Officer 	 City Clerk 

(Rev. 2-26-97) 



e)ehibi)r 
City of Sacramento Contract Cover and Routing Form 

No YES Meeting: 7/31/12 Requires Council Approval: 

Type: Professional Services 

$ Not to Exceed: $ 169,750 

General Information 
CHANGE: Supplement 	CH #: 4 

Original Contract Number: 2009 -0654 
Original Contract Amount: $35,400 

E/SBE-DBE-MNVBE: 

Contractor: Wilcox Miller Nelson 

Project Name: Executive Recruitment Services 

Project Number: 

Bid Transaction #: 

Date Department 	Signature or Initial 

I 	I Send Interoffice Mail 	Z Notify for Pick Up 

Date Authorization 	Signature or Initial 

Department Information 

Department: Human Resources 

Project Mgr: Theresa Shelton 

Contract Services: Denise Deprato 

Phone Number: x8249 

Comment: 

Division: Employment & Class 

Supervisor: Kenneth Cosgrove 

Division Mgr: 

Org Number: 08001111 

Review and Signature Routing 

	

Project Mgr: 	 

	

Accounting: 	 

Contract Services: k  

	

Supervisor: 	 

	

Division Manager: 	 

City Attorney 	Signature or Initial 	Date 

City Attorney  :\ ck,k,& 5c)--‘eid  

Hamby, Geri 
Department Director: 

City Mgr: yes LI  No 

For City Clerk Processing 
Finalized: 
Initial: 	Date: 

Imaged: 
Initial: 	Date: 

Resolution No: (If Applicable) 

Contract No: 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

Project Title: Executive Recruitments 	 Date: 7/31/2012 
Purchase Order #: 	 Supplemental Agreement No.: 2009-0654-04 

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Wilcox Miller Nelson ("Consultant"), as parties to that certain Consultant and 
Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2009-0654, including any and all prior 
supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are hereafter 
collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows: 

1. The time of performance as specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is extended for two (2) years. The term of 
this agreement shall end on 7/31/2014. 

2. In consideration of the additional services, as needed, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that is specified in 
Exhibit B of the Agreement for payment of Consultant's fees and expenses is increased by $106,200, and said 
maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows: 

Agreement's original not-to-exceed amount: 
Net change by previous supplemental agreements: 
Not-to-exceed amount prior to this supplemental agreement: 
Increased by this supplemental agreement: 
New not-to exceed amount including all supplemental agreements: 

$ 35,400 
$ 28,150 
$ 63,550 

$ 106,200 
$ 169,750 

3. Consultant agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, 
above, shall constitute full compensation for the additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, 
above, and shall fully compensate Consultant for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by 
Consultant in connection with such additional and/or revised services, including costs associated with any 
changes and/or delays in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work by Consultant. 

4. Consultant warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf 
of Consultant has or have been duly authorized by Consultant to sign this supplemental agreement and bind 
Consultant to the terms hereof. 

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect, and Consultant shall perform all of the services, duties, obligations, and conditions required under the 
Agreement, as supplemented and modified by this supplemental agreement. 

Approved By: 	 Approved As To Form By: 

adk9,  

Geri Hamby, Director of Human Resources 	 •-geotirtr-T-tribettrAssiotent City Attorney 

CAA 0  • 	 -( c) 
Approved By: 

Diane Miller, President 	 Attested To By: 

City Clerk 

(Rev. 2-26-97) 


